

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

New Hampshire Retirement System

and

State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU Local 1984

Case No. G-0100-6 Decision No. 2023-286

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2023-285 (November 3, 2023) granting the petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2017-160 (August 24, 2017), is amended; and the composition of the modified bargaining unit represented by the State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU Local 1984 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Unit: Employees of the NH Retirement System, with the exception of those employees excluded from the definition of public employees under the provisions of RSA 273-A:1, IX. Exclusions:			
		Administrative Coordinator	Hearings Examiner
		Business and Financial Operations	
Director	Human Resources Coordinator		
Chief Legal Counsel	Human Resources Director		
Controller	Information Technology Director		
Director of Investments	Internal Auditor		
Director of Member Services	IT project manager		
Employer Auditing Team Lead	Member Accounts Team Lead		
Employer Reporting Team Lead	Process Improvement Manager		
Employer Services Director	Public Information Officer		
Executive Assistant	Regulatory Compliance Officer/Staff Attorney		
Executive Director	Retiree Services Team Lead		

The New Hampshire Retirement System shall negotiate with the State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU Local 1984 as exclusive representative on the terms

and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize its right to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

Date: //

Douglas L. Ingersoll, Esq.

Executive Director/Presiding Officer

Distribution: Timothy J. Crutchfield, Dep. Director & Chief Legal Counsel

Randy Hunneyman, SEA/SEIU Local 1984